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Methodology

Method

Additional Notes

CATI (Computer Aided Telephone Interview)
CAWI (Computer Aided Web Interview)

Windsor: n=672
Ambherstburg: n=329

Windsor: 17.4 minutes
Amherstburg: 16.2 minutes

Windsor:+3.8%
Amherstburg:+ 5.4%

» CATI sample was drawn using random digit dialing (RDD) among City of Windsor residents. A mix of
landline and cell phone sample was used to reach cell phone-only households.

» Results throughout this report have been statistically weighted by age and gender, to ensure that the
sample reflects the target population according to 2021 Census data.

+ Significant differences across sub-groups are noted where they exist.

« A CAWI (Computer Aided Web Interview) open-link survey was hosted online by the WPS in tandem with
the telephone survey. The sample from CAWI consist of only self-selected respondents, who have
chosen to take part in the survey on their own accord, and all having computer access and internet
connection. Due to this fact, CAWI data is not reported on, as it is affected by self-selection bias and
cannot be representative of Windsor demographics.



Reporting Considerations

TOP2/BTM2

Top 2 (TOP2) and Bottom 2 (BTM2) reference the collected TOP2 positive and BTM2 negative responses, respectively where applicable. For
example, a TOP2 grouping referred to as “satisfied” may be the combined result of “very satisfied” and “somewhat satisfied,” where a grouping
of “not satisfied” (BTM2) may be the combined result of “not very satisfied” and “not at all satisfied.”

Rounding
Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this document may not add up to the totals provided. For example, in some cases, the sum of
all question values may add up to 101% instead of 100%. Similar logic applies to TOP2 and BTM2 groupings.

Multi-mentions

In some cases, more than one answer option is applicable to a respondent. Multiple mention questions allow respondents to select more than
one answer category for a question. For questions that ask for multiple mentions (e.g., “Why did you decide not to report the incident to the
police?”), it is important to note that the percentages typically add to over 100%. This is because the total number of answer categories selected
for a question can be greater than the number of respondents who answered the question. For example, respondents were able to select
“assumed police wouldn’t take any action” and “it would have been too time-consuming” as their answer.
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Detailed Findings

Feelings of Safety
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Greatest Challenge in the Next 3 Years

Drug issues (Windsor: 21%, Amherstburg: 16%) continue to be seen as the greatest challenge that the Windsor Police will face in the
next 3 years. There is an increase in residents who say homelessness/poverty is the greatest challenge for both Windsor (19%) and
Amherstburg (13%) compared to 2022 (10% and 8% respectively).

Windsor

Windsor Ambherstburg « Residents who do not feel safe in the city
(31%) and those aged 55-74 (23%) are more
: I 16% likely to identify drug issues as the greatest
i | D
Drug issues 179, 21% rug Issues 18% challenge for the WPS than those who feel
0

safe (19%) and those aged 75+ (15%).

» Residents aged 55-74 (11%), women (10%),
and White residents (10%) are more likely to
say mental health issues will be a challenge

Homelessness / Poverty N 13%
Homelessness / Poverty m 19% y 8%

Growth / Increase in population EGEG_—G—<—_—_. 11%
5%

Crime (break-ins, stealing, etc.) I 3%

8% compared to residents of other age group
. . . 29 Crime (break-ins, stealing, etc.) _93)./?% (5%-6%), men (4%) and BIPOC (1%).
Dealing with mental health issues I 9% - . + BIPOC residents (12%) are more likely to say
Traffic issues (speeding,  —. 52/0 population growth will be a challenge than
Growth / Increase in population _0 6% " 2024 reckless, etc.) 5% " 2024 White residents (4%).
2% 2023 Dealing with mental health pu— 5% 2023 Amherstburg
Traffic issues (speeding, reckless, M 3% ISSUes 5% «  White residents (12%) are more likely to say
etc.) 3% Identity politics / Political mmmmm 4% population growth (12%) and traffic issues
A correctness 2% (6%) will be a challenge than BIPOC (0%, 0%
Need more staff 0 respectively).
2% Better training Bl 3% : . .
» Crime is more likely to be seen as a
Other M 3% . challenge for those aged 55-75 (12%-13%)
3% Other -1§A) than those aged 35-54 (4%).
0
. 0,
Don't know / Prefer not to answer _ 11% 16% Don't know / Prefer not to I 1 7%

answer 20%

FORUM

Q14. What do you see as the greatest challenge the Windsor Police will face in the next 3 years? (Mentions <2% in 2024 not shown) MESEARCH ING.

Sample Size: Windsor: n=672 / Amherstburg: n=329
Framework: All respondents 5




Overall Feeling of Safety

While 3 in 4 Windsor residents (TOP2: 75%) generally feel safe in the city, the majority of Amherstburg residents (TOP2: 94%) report
feeling safe, up from 90% in 2022.

Windsor
* Residents aged 75+ feel safer in the City
of Windsor (TOP2: 93%) compared to

TOP2 other age groups (TOP2: 69%-78%).
2024 (2022 + Residents who say that Windsor Police
treat people with respect feel safer in the
Windsor &M 8% 33% 75% (78%) City of Windsor (79%) compared to
those who have a contrasting view
(47%).
Amherstburg

+ All residents aged 16-34 (TOP2: 100%)
feel Amherstburg is safe, which is

significantly higher than those aged 35-

mVery unsafe ® Somewhat unsafe ® Neither safe nor unsafe ®Somewhat safe mVery safe

FORUM

Q8. Generally speaking, how safe do you feel overall in Windsor/Amherstburg? Do you feel ... ESEARCH ING.

Sample Size: Windsor: n=668 / Amherstburg: n=329
Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 6




Feeling of Safety (Daylight — Windsor)

In general, Windsor residents feel safe in various locations in the city. Their residences (TOP2: 93%) continue to be considered the safest
place. However, roads and streets continue to be regarded as the least safe (TOP2: 77%), which is also a drop from 83% in 2022.

TOP2
* Residents aged 75+ feel safer in several
2024 (2022 areas compared to other age groups

Residence 0 » Shopping areas (TOP2: 95% vs 85% for
A T 93% (1%
(n=669) I 5% 77% (91%) those aged 55-74)

» Their residence (TOP2: 98% vs 92%-93%

Place of work 0 0 for those aged 35-74)
(es31)  INE% 90% (90%) - Roads and streets (TOP2:85% vs 73%-
76% for those aged 35-74)
» Their neighborhood (TOP2: 96% vs 88%-

Shopping areas
eoee) - IINS% 89% (88%) 89% for other age groups)

» Men generally feel safer than women across
R il % (87 e o
(n=668) . 8% 68% 89% (87%) 87%), neighborhood (92% vs. 87%), roads
and streets (81% vs. 73%), and public

i ildi buildings (92% vs. 85%).
P“b'(',fz%%'f)'”gs | 9% 88% (88%) bulldinds.(92% )

» Additionally, feeling safe in shopping areas is
higher among those who feel respected by

e 9 % (819 otheise (TOPS: 7406). This tord a0
(n=645) . Lo > 81% (81%) otherwise (TOP2: 74%). This trend is
consistent for roads and streets (TOP2: 80%

Roads and streets vs. 58%), local parks (TOP2: 84% vs. 62%),
0
(n=664) Wane  17% 43% 77% (83%) and public buildings (TOP2: 90% vs. 71%).

mVery unsafe ®Somewhat unsafe m Neither safe nor unsafe ® Somewhat safe mVery safe

Q9. For each of the following, please use the scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means you feel very unsafe and 5 means you feel very safe. How safe do you
feel in Windsor? (Categories <3% not labelled)

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (excluding Don’t Know/ Prefer Not to Answer) 7
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Feeling of Safety (Night - Windsor)

During night hours, residences (TOP2: 76%) are considered the safest place for Windsor residents compared to other locations.

Residence
(n=669)

Place of work
(n=495)

Neighbourhood
(n=665)

Public buildings
(n=634)

Shopping areas
(n=645)

Roads and streets
(n=654)

Local park
(n=623)

mVery unsafe mSomewhat unsafe

Q9. For each of the following, please use the scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means you feel very unsafe and 5 means you feel very safe. How safe do you

feel in Windsor?

14%

20%
18%
26%

25%

Sample Size: Shown in chart above
Framework: All respondents (excluding Don’t Know/ Prefer Not to Answer)

27%

24%

Neither safe nor unsafe ® Somewhat safe mVery safe

TOP2
2024 (2022)
76% (77%)
66% (70%)
64% (60%)
59% (63%)
57% (62%)

46% (51%)

41% (42%)

Residents aged 75+ feel safer in their
residences (TOP2: 87%) and on roads and
streets (TOP2: 59%) compared to those aged
16-54 (TOP2: 69%-77%, 39%-46%,
respectively). They also feel safer in their
neighborhoods (TOP2: 75%) than those aged
35-74 (TOP2: 60%-64%).

Those aged 35-54 feel less safe at workplaces
(BTM2: 20%) compared to those aged 55-74
(BTM2: 9%).

Men feel safer than women in all settings:
shopping areas (TOP2: 65% vs. 49%),
residences (TOP2: 81% vs. 72%), workplaces
(TOP2: 74% vs. 58%), neighborhoods (TOP2:
73% vs. 56%), local parks (TOP2: 52% vs.
30%), roads and streets (TOP2: 55% vs. 38%),
and public buildings (TOP2: 69% vs. 49%).

Additionally, those who feel respected by the
police report feeling safer in shopping areas
(TOP2: 60%), local parks (TOP2: 44%), and
roads and streets (TOP2: 50%) compared to
those who feel otherwise (TOP2: 40%, 25%,
28%, respectively).

FORUM
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Feeling of Safety (Daylight vs Night — Windsor)

Residents feel safer during the day compared to at night. Local parks, shopping areas, and roads and streets have seen the greatest
discrepancy between day and night (40%, 32% and 31% respectively).

0L
% Dift Shopping areas are considered one of the
81% (n=465) 0 safest places during daytime. The feeling of
Local parks 41% (n=623) 40% safety dropped by 32% at night.
. 9 =
Shopping areas 57% (n=645) 89% (n=659) 3204,
77% (n=664)
Roads and streets 46% (n=654) 31%
Public buildings 50% (no63% 88% (=661 2904
neignbournood | © eey Y 25%
Place of work 66% (n=495) 0% (n=s31) 24%
. % (n=

Residence 76% (n:569)93 © (1=659) 17%

mDay = Night

Q9. For each of the following, please use the scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means you feel very unsafe and 5 means you feel very safe. How safe do you
feel in Windsor?

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (excluding Don’t Know/ Prefer Not to Answer) 9
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Feeling of Safety (Daylight — Amherstburg)

The vast majority of Amherstburg residents feel safe during daylight in all areas of the town, particularly in local parks and at their
residences (TOP2: 96% each).

TOP2

2024 (2022) » All residents aged 16-34 years feel safe
in their residence, their neighbourhood

Local park (1=323) [} 96% (92%)  and publc buillings (TOP2: 100%
each), which is significantly higher than
other age groups (TOP2: residence:

Residence (1=327) | 96% (95%)  S24:96%, neighbourhood: 5206-95%

public buildings: 89%-96%).
» Those aged 16-34 years (TOP:100%)

Neighbourhood (n=329) | SGIEYITI - I 957 (96%) are also more likely to feel safe in

shopping areas than those aged 55-74
and 75+ (TOP2: 92%, 93%

Shopping areas (n=325)  [S36ITGUCNIN I N 95% (95%) respectively).

* BIPOC residents feel safer in their

pubic buidings (n=327) [EoG AT TS 04% (0%) | Lesidences (TOP2 100%) pubie

buildings (TOP2: 100%), and roads and
streets (TOP2: 98%) compared to White

Place of work (n=246) ||J698 80% 93% (92%) TESIEENS (TOREE ik, R, el
respectively).
Roads and streets (n=329) BI%Y 5% 67% 90% (89%)

mVery unsafe ®Somewhat unsafe m Neither safe nor unsafe ® Somewhat safe mVery safe

Q9. For each of the following, please use the scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means you feel very unsafe and 5 means you feel very safe. How safe do you
feel in Amherstburg? (Categories <3% not labelled)

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (excluding Don’t Know/ Prefer Not to Answer) 10
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Feeling of Safety (Night - Amherstburg)

More Amherstburg residents feel safe at night in various locations around the town compared to 2022, with increases ranging from
2% to 11%.

TOP2

* Men (TOP2: 90%) feel safer in their
2024 (2022)
2024 (2022 workplaces than women (TOP2: 73%).

. — (0)
Residence (n=320) [NEER 90% (85%) . messtont ayed 16,94 foo seor

shopping areas and public buildings

: (TOP2: 95%, 95% respectively)
= 0
Neighbourhood (n=327) 9% 63% 87% (81%) compared to those aged 35-54 and 55-

74 (TOP2: 76%, 82% for shopping areas

) and 76%, 80% for public buildings,
shopping areas (n=312) |[ININESH6 84% (80%) e, :
» Additionally, residents aged 16-34
pubic buiings (n=310) - [JEENR 83% (s1%)  (TOP2 8%%) are morelkely o consider
local parks safe than those aged 75+
(TOP2: 65%).
Place of work (n=228) - ER/15%61110% 82% (76%)
Roads and streets (n=321) [RZJ8961113% 79% (69%)

Local park (n=312) SN6%0114% 77% (66%)

mVery unsafe ®mSomewhat unsafe ® Neither safe nor unsafe ®Somewhat safe ®Very safe

Q9. For each of the following, please use the scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means you feel very unsafe and 5 means you feel very safe. How safe do you
feel in Amherstburg? (Categories <3% not labelled)

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (excluding Don’t Know/ Prefer Not to Answer) 11
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Feeling of Safety (Daylight vs Night — Amherstburg)

Similarly, Amherstburg residents feel safer during the day compared to at night. Feelings of safety in the local park dropped the most at
night compared to other locations, with a 19% decrease.

% Diff :
0 Local parks are considered one of the
96% (n=323) safest places during the daytime.
P 77% (n=313) Feelings of safety dropped by 19% at
night..
93% (n=246)
Place of work 829 (n=228) 11%
. _— 94% (n=327)
Public buildings 83% (n=310) 11%
_ 95% (n=325)
Shopping areas 84% (n=313) 11%
90% (n=329)
. 95% (n=329)
. 96% (n=327)
resicence || .- .- 5%

mDay = Night

Q9. For each of the following, please use the scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means you feel very unsafe and 5 means you feel very safe. How safe do you
feel in Amherstburg?

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (excluding Don’t Know/ Prefer Not to Answer) 12
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Level of Crime in Neighbourhood

In comparison to 2022, a slightly higher percentage of Windsor residents feel that crime in their neighbourhood has increased over the
past 1 to 2 years (46% in 2024 vs. 44% in 2022). Meanwhile, in Amherstburg, fewer residents think crime has increased (32% in 2024 vs.
38% in 2022).

Windsor:

* Residents aged 35-54 and 55-74 (53%, 51%
respectively) perceived an increased crime

Increased rate in the neighbourhood compared to
2024 (2022) residents aged 16 to 34 years and 75 years+
(38%, 24% respectively).
Windsor 46% 45% 9% 46% (44%) * Those aged 75+ (64%) are more likely to say
the crime level remained the same than

other age groups (42%-48%).
* Women (53%) tend to think that the level of
crime increased than men (38%).

* Residents who do not feel safe living in the

city (71%) are more likely to say that the
Amherstburg 32% 61% 6% 32% (38%) level of crime in the city increased compared
to those who feel otherwise (38%).

Amherstburg:

» Residents aged 55-74 and 75+ (7% and 8%,
respectively) are more likely to believe that
crime rates have decreased, compared to
residents aged 35-54 (0%).

m Increased Remained the same mDecreased

FORUM

Q12. During the past one to two years, do you think that the level of crime in your neighbourhood has ...? RESEARCH ING.

Sample Size: Windsor: n=630 / Amherstburg: n=324
Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 13




Strategies to Enhance Public Safety

For Windsor, enforcement of gun and gang violations (49%) continues to be the top strategy that the Windsor Police Service should
pursue to enhance public safety. In Amherstburg, while directed traffic enforcement (44%) remains the top strategy, residents have
raised concerns about the need to focus on reducing repeat criminal offenses (43% in 2024 vs. 21% in 2022).

Windsor:
Windsor Amherstburg

» Enforcement of guns and gang violations is
a greater focus for residents aged 55+
(51%-58%) compared to those aged 35-54

violations 46% (49%) Directed Traffic Enforcement 44% (46%) ( )

» Directed traffic enforcement is more
emphasized by those aged 75+ (56%) than

Directed Traffic Enforcement _ 42% (36%) Focustl:r:igm ?r?aﬁc#gcr'lzgsrweat _ 43% (21%) by residents aged 16-54 (38%-40%).

* In contrast, reducing repeat criminal
offences is identified as a focus area for

Focusing on reducing repeat _ Focusing on reducing _ -
crimina ofences e cybercrime R mparedto those aged 75 yearse (20%)
0).

« Reducing cybercrime is more concerned

. . . Enforcement of Guns and
Focusing on reducing cybercrime | 33% (40%) pcement of Guns and. | 3006 (35%) by BIPOC residents (40%) than White
residents (29%).
Interactions with vulnerable Interactions with vulnerable Ambherstburg:
populations _ 29% (21%) populations _ 26% (23%)

» Residents aged 35-54 years (50%) are
more concern about reducing repeat
criminal offence than those aged 75 years+
(28%).

None of the above I 1% (2%) None of the above I 2% (2%)

2022 result in bracket

FORUM

Q29. Of the following types of strategies, which TWO would you most like to see the Windsor Police Service continue to enhance public safety? RESEARCH INC.

Sample Size: Windsor: n=649 / Amherstburg: n=317 ,
Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 14




Detailed Findings

Opinions of the Police

FORUM
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Perception of Police — Windsor

Windsor residents have a positive perception of the Windsor Police Service, with 9 in 10 residents (TOP2: 90%) viewing the Windsor
police as a professional organization.

TOP2 * Residents aged 75+ are more likely to agree
2024 (2022) that the police have a good working
The Windsor police is a ;ﬂ?i)onsgip e thi C'omm.unitv(_(r'l(')%F;Z:gsty)
. . A . ) and support their actions : 0)
proessional plce zervce /QLR00SH0NNGOOR N I 907 (55%)  compared o therage oups (1OP2:E0%
85% for community relationships, 76%-87%
for supporting police actions).

respect (n=654) > 9% 44% 84% (83%) likely to view police as a professional
organization than those aged 35-54 (TOP2:
87%)

The Windsor police has a good + Those aged 55+ (TOP2: 89%-94%) are more
commuinity (n=660) police services compared to those aged 16
to 54 (TOP2: 76%-77%).

| generally support how the » Residents who feel safe living in the city

Soice ey ack (12555, AN 4098 B2% (83%)  (TOP3: 19%-050) and those who believe
the police treat people with respect (TOP2:
77%-100%) are more likely to agree with all

| have a good opinion of the statements compared to those who feel
(n=663) respectively)
m Strongly disagree ®m Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ® Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

FORUM
Q1la-Q1d, Q7. When you think about the Windsor Police Service, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following RESEARCH INC.
statements?

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)

16



Perception of Police — Windsor (cont’d)

At least 7 in 10 (TOP2

The Windsor police use
authority and force
appropriately (n=638)

| feel that people like me are
represented in the Windsor
Police Service (n=632)

The police make decisions
based on facts (n=622)

The police are dealing with
the things that matter to
people in this community

(n=648)

The Windsor police responds
in a fair way when dealing
with diverse communities

(n=610)

m Strongly disagree

Q1la-Q1d, Q7. When you think about the Windsor Police Service, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements?

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)

®m Somewhat disagree

: 71%) residents agree that the Windsor police responds in a fair way when dealing with diverse communities.

TOP2 Residents aged 75+ are more likely to
2024 (2022) believe that the police make decisions

based on facts (TOP2: 91%), address
issues that matter to people (TOP2: 89%),
and respond fairly when dealing with
diverse communities (TOP2: 87%)
compared to other age groups (TOP2:
74%-77%, 69%-78%, and 66%-74%,
respectively).

35% 79% (77%)

12%

40% 7% (75%)
BIPOC residents are more likely than White
residents to believe that the police
responds fairly to diverse communities
(TOP2: 78% vs 69%) and addresses

important issues (TOP2: 83% vs 72%).

In contrast, White residents (TOP2: 82%)
feel more represented by the Windsor
Police than BIPOC residents (TOP2: 70%).

Additionally, men (TOP2: 76%) are more
likely than women (TOP2: 66%) to view
police responses fairly when dealing with
diverse communities.

39% 77% (79%)

36% 74% (78%)

34% 71% (68%)

Neither agree nor disagree  ®mSomewhat agree  m Strongly agree

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.
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Perception of Police — Amherstburg

Amherstburg residents also have a positive opinion of the Windsor Police Service. At least 8 in 10 think that the police are professional
(TOP2: 89%) and that they treat people with respect (TOP2: 84%).

TOP2
* Women are more likely than men to agree
2024 (2022 that the police is a professional organization

The Windsor police is a (TOP2: 94% vs. 84%), treats people with
(n=327) important matters (TOP2: 89% vs. 71%), and

has their support (TOP2: 89% vs. 73%).

T lice treat le with * Residents aged 75+ are more likely than

e police treat people wi ) frevms
a professional organization (TOP2: 97% vs.
85%-86%) and has their support (TOP2:
94% vs. 77%-85%).

- 5% 8% 58% 81% (77% esidents age ( : 92%) are also
usually act (n=324) ( ) more likely to feel the police treat people with

respect than those aged 55-74 (TOP2: 83%).

The police are dealing with the C Moreover_, residents who say pplice treated
with all the statements (TOP2: 83%-100%)

community (n=316)
than those who say otherwise (TOP2: 0%-

42%)
The Windsor police has a good
0% B0% (79%

community (n=320)

m Strongly disagree ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ® Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

FORUM
Q1la-Q1d, Q7. When you think about the Windsor Police Service, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following RESEARCH INC.
statements?

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)

18



Perception of Police — Amherstburg (cont’d)

More than 7 out of 10 residents (TOP2: 76%) agree that Windsor police deal fairly with diverse communities — a significant increase from
68% in 2022.

TOP2

2024 (2022) * Residents aged 55-74 (TOP2: 84%) are
more likely to have positive opinions of

) . Windsor Police Service than those aged
The police make decisions !
ok on s (r-205) R 4S8 79% (77%)  35:54(10P2 69%)
| have a good opinion of
e Winder Polcs s o% 78% (79%
(n=325)

| feel that people like me

are represented in the
Windso Pl S % 77% (73%)

(n=320)

The Windsor police use

appropriately (n=313)

The Windsor police
responds in a fair way

15% 76% (65%)

communities (n=298)

m Strongly disagree m Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ®m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

FORUM
Q1la-Q1d, Q7. When you think about the Windsor Police Service, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following RESEARCH INC.
statements? 19

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)




Police Qualities — Windsor

At least 2 in 3 Windsor residents believe the Windsor Police Service is effective in resolving crimes (TOP2: 73%) and responding quickly
to calls for assistance (TOP2: 67%)).

» Residents aged 55+ are more likely to
agree that the Windsor Police are
effective in resolving crimes (TOP2: 77%-

TOP2 85%) and responding quickly to calls for
2024 (2022) assistance (TOP2: 71%-78%) compared

to those aged 35 to 54 (TOP2: 67% and
60%, respectively).

Resolving crimes

that have occurred [ 13% 73% (75%)

(n=639) Residents who believe the police treat
people with respect are more likely to
view them as effective in resolving crimes
(TOP2: 80%) and responding to calls
(TOP2: 73%) compared to those who do

_ not share this view (TOP2: 38% and 28%,
_RES?IOtO”O''l'rl‘g]c respectively).
uickly to calls for
q asiistance 10% 13% 35% 67% (71%) » Similarly, residents who feel safe living in

(n=626) Windsor rate the police as more effective
in these areas (TOP2: 80% and 75%)
compared to those who feel unsafe

m Strongly disagree  ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ~ ®mSomewhat agree B Strongly agree (TOP2: 46% and 39%, respectively).

FORUM

Q1e/Q1f. In general, to what extent do you agree that the Windsor Police Service is effective at: MESEARCH ING.

Sample Size: Shown in chart above
Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 20




Police Qualities — Amherstburg

More than 7 in 10 residents say the Windsor police are effective at resolving crimes that have occurred (TOP2: 75%) and responding
quickly to calls for assistance (71%).

+ Women are more likely to agree that the
police effectively resolve crime (TOP2:
85%) and respond quickly to calls (TOP2:

TOP2 79%) compared to men (TOP2: 63%, 61%
2024 (2022) respectively).
Resolving crimes . Thosg aged 35-54 (TOP2: '59%) are also
that have occurred 42 11% 75% (70%) less I|keI_y to agree t.hat police are
(n=306) responding calls quickly than those aged

55-74 (TOP2: 81%).

Responding
quickly to calls for
assistance
(n=310)

6% 15% 71% (72%)

m Strongly disagree  ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree  ® Somewhat agree B Strongly agree

Q1e/Q1f. In general, to what extent do you agree that the Windsor Police Service is effective at:
Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.
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Windsor Police vs Canada

Windsor residents have a more positive view of the police performance in Windsor (TOP2: 66%) compared to the overall performance of
police across Canada (TOP2: 49%).

* Residents aged 75+ have a more positive
perception of the Windsor Police's
performance (TOP2: 84%) compared to

TOP2 younger age groups (TOP2: 59%-71%).

2024 (2022) + BIPOC residents also rate the performance
of both the Windsor Police (TOP2: 73%)
and the police in Canada (TOP2: 58%)
0
66% (70%) more favorably than White residents (TOP2:
64%, 45% respectively).

* Residents who feel safe living in Windsor
tend to agree that both the Windsor Police
and the police in Canada are doing a good
job (TOP2: 76%, 56%, respectively)
compared to those who think otherwise

Pohc(en |:n6(2:f)nada 4% 40% 11% 49% (56%) (TOP2: 31%, 30% respectively).

Police in Windsor
(n=655)

28%

* Residents who believe that police treat
people with respect are more likely to view
the performance of both the Windsor Police
and the police in Canada positively (TOP2:

m Very poor m Poor Average m Good m Excellent 75%, 54% respectively) compared to those

who do not share this belief (TOP2: 18%

and 26%, respectively).

Q4 Taking everything into account, how good a job do you think the police in Amherstburg are doing? / Q5. Taking everything into account, how
good a job do you think the police in this country are doing?

Sample size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 22
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Amherstburg Police vs Canada

About three-quarters of Amherstburg residents (TOP2: 74%) believe the police in Amherstburg do a good or excellent job, which is a 5%
increase from 2022. In contrast, less than half of residents (TOP2: 49%) think that police in Canada do a good job.

» Residents who believe the police treat
people with respect (TOP2: 56%) are

TOP?2 more likely to think police in Canada are
doing a good job compared their
2024 (2022) counterparts (TOP2: 19%).
o * Residents aged 75+ are more likely to
Police |(nn,:\3r’nzr£rstburg &) 18% 30% 74% (69%) say Amherstburg police are doing a
good job (TOP2: 84%) than those aged

35-54 and 55-74 (TOP2: 66%, 71%
respectively).

* Residents aged 75+ (TOP2: 65%) are
also more positive about police in

o Canada compared to those aged 16-34

m\ery poor m Poor Average = Good m Excellent

Q4 Taking everything into account, how good a job do you think the police in Amherstburg are doing? / Q5. Taking everything into account, how
good a job do you think the police in this country are doing?

Sample size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 23

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.




Detailed Findings

Satisfaction
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Overall Satisfaction

Consistent with the previous wave, approximately three-quarters of residents in Windsor and Amherstburg are satisfied with the overall
performance of the Windsor Police (TOP2: 73% and 75%, respectively).

Windsor:
TOP2 + Residents aged 55-74 and 75+ (TOP2:
82%, 94% respectively) are more satisfied
2024 (2022 than those aged 16-34 and 35-54 (TOP2:

69%, 64% respectively).

Residents who say that Windsor Police
treat people with respect (TOP2: 79%)
and feel safe in Windsor (TOP2: 82%) are
more satisfied than those who says not
(TOP2: 28%, 44% respectively).

Amherstburg

Amherstbur 7% % 43% 75% (75% * Residents aged 75+ (TOP2: 89%) are
55-74 (TOP2: 74%, 78% respectively).

+ Similarly, residents who say that Windsor
Police treat people with respect (TOP2:
85%) are more satisfied than those who
says not (TOP2: 13%).

Windsor &% 15% 73% (74%)

m Very dissatisfied ™ Somewhat dissatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Somewhat satisfied mVery satisfied

FORUM
Q17. How satisfied are you with the overall performance of the Windsor police? RESEARCH INC.
Sample Size: Windsor: n=666 / Amherstburg: n=329

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)
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Satisfaction with Police Services — Windsor

Windsor residents are generally satisfied with WPS's performance across all 11 areas. They are particularly pleased with WPS's efforts in
crime stoppers and school liaison programs (TOP2: 70% each). However, compared to 2022, satisfaction has decreased by 5% or more

in areas like traffic safety and enforcement, and impaired driving.

TOP2 .
2024 (2022)
Crime St
ogod) 21% 70% (72%)
School liai
a3 22% 70% (69%) .
Visibl li I .
o) 13% 69% (71%)
Impaired Driving
679% (739
(n=618)
Traffic Safety and .
679% (75%)
(n=663)
Victim Assistance
possence B 679% (66%)

m Very dissatisifed = Somewhat dissatisfied ® Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Somewhat satisfied ®Very satisfied

Q20. How satisfied are you with Windsor police performance in each of the following areas? Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)

Residents aged 75+ are more satisfied with crime
stoppers (TOP2: 92%) and victim assistance
(TOP2: 88%) than other age groups (TOP2: 58%-
76% and 58%-71%, respectively).

Those aged 35-74 (BTM2: 22%-25%) are less
satisfied with visible police patrols than those
aged 16-34 (BTM2: 10%).

Residents who feel safe in the city are more
satisfied with all areas (TOP2: 63%-77%) than
those who do not feel safe (TOP2: 31%-55%).

While White residents are more satisfied with
crime stoppers (TOP2: 74%) than BIPOC
residents (TOP2: 64%), BIPOC residents are
more satisfied with visible police patrols (TOP2:
77% vs. 64%), school liaison programs (TOP2:
77% vs. 67%), and traffic safety/enforcement
(TOP2: 75% vs. 65%).

Residents who believe the police treat people with
respect are more satisfied with crime stoppers
(TOP2: 76%), victim assistance (TOP2: 73%),
impaired driving initiatives (TOP2: 72%), and
traffic safety/enforcement (TOP2: 72%) compared
to those who feel otherwise (TOP2: 42%, 37%,
49%, and 41%, respectively).

Men are more satisfied with victim assistance
(TOP2: 72%) than women (TOP2: 62%).

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.
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Satisfaction with Police Services — Windsor (cont’d)

Windsor residents are least satisfied with drug enforcement and education (TOP2: 56%) and downtown policing (TOP2: 55%), with

satisfaction in these areas dropping by 8%-9% compared to 2022.

TOP2
2024 (2022)

64% (67%)

Public education
initiatives campaign  alYZ)
(n=576)

23% 28%

Crime prevention
strategies (N=597) 5% 19% 21% 62% (65%)

Senior & Youth

Programs (n=545) 5% 21%

26%

61% (63%)

Drug enforcement &
Cobeeton (et 56% (649%)
Downtown Policing 13% 14% 20% 0
(n=603) 0 v 0 55% (64%)

m Very dissatisifed = Somewhat dissatisfied ® Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Somewhat satisfied ®Very satisfied

Residents aged 75+ (TOP2: 77%) are more
satisfied with crime prevention strategies than
those aged 16-54 (TOP2: 52%-63%), and they
are also more satisfied with drug enforcement
and education than those under 75 (TOP2: 74%
Vs 47%-59%).

Residents aged 16-34 (TOP2: 65%) and 55+
(TOP2: 63-86%), men (TOP2: 66%), are more
satisfied with senior and youth programs than
their counterparts, including those aged 35-54
(TOP2: 48%) and women (TOP2: 56%).

Regarding downtown policing, residents aged
16-34 and 55+ are more satisfied (TOP2: 58%,
57%-66% respectively) than those aged 35-54
(TOP2: 46%). Satisfaction is also higher among
men (TOP2: 60%) than women (TOP2: 50%).

Residents who think police treat people with
respect (TOP2: 59%- 69%) are more satisfied
with all areas than those who feel otherwise
(TOP2: 24%-47% respectively).

Q20. How satisfied are you with Windsor police performance in each of the following areas? Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

Sample Size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 27
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Satisfaction with Police Services — Amherstburg

Amherstburg residents are also satisfied with the performance of the WPS across all areas, particularly regarding their efforts in traffic
safety and enforcement (TOP2: 79%) and visible police patrols (TOP2: 76%). Notably, satisfaction in these areas has increased by 6%
compared to 2022.

TOP2 * Residents aged 16-34 (TOP2: 93%) report
2024 (2022) higher satisfaction with traffic safety and
Traffic Safety and enforcement compared to those aged 35-
Enforcement 8% 6% 45% 79% (73%) 74 (TOP2: 71%-74%).

(n=327) - Similarly, those aged 16-34 (TOP2: 93%)

are more satisfied with visible police

Visible police patrol - s 9% 36% 76% (70%) patrols than residents aged 35-74 (TOP2:
(n=324) 61%-75%). Women (TOP2: 83%) are also

more satisfied than men (TOP2: 69%).

8% 10% 38% 76% (76%) - Furtherm_or_e, res_ident_s aged 55-74 are
more satisfied with crime stoppers (TOP2:

77%) and impaired driving initiatives
(TOP2: 83%) than those aged 35-54
21% 51% 74% (69%) (TOP2: 57%, 66% respectively).

» |n contrast, White residents are less
satisfied with downtown policing than
14% 35% 73% (77%) BIPOC (BTM2: 1%).

Impaired Driving
Initiatives (n=312)

II

School liaison
(n=270)

Downtown Policing
(n=293)

Crime Stoppers
(n=279)

20% 47% 73% (76%)

m Very dissatisifed ® Somewhat dissatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Somewhat satisfied ®Very satisfied

Q20. How satisfied are you with Windsor police performance in each of the following areas? Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied? (Categories <3% not labelled)

Sample size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 28
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Satisfaction with Police Services — Amherstburg (cont’d)

Residents' satisfaction with Senior & Youth programs has improved, rising from 64% in 2022 to 69% in 2024.

TOP2 * Residents aged 55-74 are more satisfied
2024 (2022) with public education initiatives (TOP2:
Public education 76%) and crime prevention (TOP2: 74%)
(n=276) respectively).
Crime prevention 0 0
Suatogles (nezed) 72% (10%)
Senior & Youth
oroaams (r275) NI 215 69% (64%)
Drug enforcement &
TSR o 18% 67% (59%)

m Very dissatisifed ® Somewhat dissatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Somewhat satisfied ®Very satisfied

Q20. How satisfied are you with Windsor police performance in each of the following areas? Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied? (Categories <3% not labelled)

Sample size: Shown in chart above

Framework: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) 29

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.




Detalled Findings

Gap Analysis
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Interpreting the Gap Analysis

The Gap analysis shows the difference between how satisfied residents are with each police service and the impact of the services to residents’ overall service satisfaction.

. Satisfaction scores are plotted vertically (along the Y-axis). They represent overall stated satisfaction (TOP2%) with each of the individual police services.

. Impact on overall satisfaction scores are plotted horizontally across the bottom of the chart (along the X-axis). They are based on a statistical method called
regression analysis that determines how a specific service (“independent variable”) contributes to residents’ overall satisfaction with the services (“dependent
variable”). Impact on overall satisfaction can also be referred to as perceived importance.

As a result of the analysis, police services have distributed among four areas:

1. Primary Areas for Improvement:
Services that have the highest impact on overall satisfaction, but with lower individual satisfaction scores. The regression analysis identifies that these services are the
strongest drivers of satisfaction. If the police can increase satisfaction in these areas, this will have the largest impact on overall satisfaction with police services.

2. Secondary Areas for Improvement:
Services that have lower impact on overall satisfaction and have lower individual satisfaction scores. This should be the secondary area of focus to improve the satisfaction
scores.

3. Primary Areas for Maintenance:
Services that have a relatively high impact on overall satisfaction and high individual satisfaction scores. The focus here is on maintaining the current level of service and
satisfaction.

4. Secondary Areas for Maintenance:
Services that have a lower impact on overall satisfaction but high individual satisfaction scores. The focus here should also be to maintain current satisfaction levels.

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.
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Gap analysis — Windsor

Secondary
Success Areas

» ) Crime Stoppers crime prevention strategies as primary
4 Visible police -
patrol area for improvement.
School liaison g ] ©

Areas The Windsor police should consider

Victim Assistance

9
Impaired Driving
Public education Traffic Safety and
initiatives campaign Enforcement
O
o

Satisfaction

Senior & Youth
Programs

Crime prevention
strategies

Drug enforcement &
education
[
Downtown Policing ges J

Challenge Areas

Key Challenge
Areas

>

FORUM
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Gap analysis — Amherstburg

Satisfaction

Challenge Areas

Secondary

ccess Areas

Impaired Driving
Initiatives
[

Downtown Policing
© Crime Stoppers

Areas

Traffic Safety and

Enforcement

Visible police patrol o
School liaison

[ Wl Crime prevention
strategies
Senior & Youth
L 1 Programs

Public education

initiatives campaign

Victim Assistance
[

Drug enforcement & 9
education

Key Challenge
Areas

>
Importance

The services that the Amherstburg
police should consider as primary
areas for improvement include:

* Public education initiatives campaign
* Victim Assistance
* Drug enforcement & education

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.
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Detailed Findings

Experiences with the Police
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Contacted the Police for assistance - Windsor

1in 5 (19%) residents sought help from the police. They generally had positive feedback about the experience, with more than 4 in 5
stating that the 911 operator or police officer was helpful (86%) and that the call or inquiry was answered promptly (83%).

. . * Residents aged under 75 (19-21%)
Contacted the Police for Assistance Perceptions of Police Response are more likely to seek help than

those aged 75+ (10%)

The Switchboard/911 operator

| required police or police officer was helpful 86%
assistance and | . 19% » (n=119)
contacted the police

The call or enquiry was

answered promptly (n=123) 83%

| required police
assistance but did not I 4%

contact the police Police accommodated your

needs (n=118) 77%

| did not require police Police response was effective

assistance and did not 77% (n=121)
contact the police

69%

mYes mNO

Q23. Has anything happened to you or a member of your household within the last year that required police assistance, but you did not contact the
police? / Q26: Did you or they feel that ...

Sample Size: Q23: n=671/ Q26: Shown in chart above

Framework: Q23: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) / Q26: Those who had something happened to themselves or a 35
member of their household within the last year that required police assistance and contact the police (Excluding ‘Don’t Know'’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)
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Contacted the Police for assistance - Windsor

4% of residents chose not to contact the police for assistance. About a third of them (32%) cited their assumption that the police would
not take any action, along with a lack of response from the police in the past, as reasons for not reaching out.

* Residents aged 35-74 (5%-7%) tend not

Contacted the Police for Assistance Reasons for Not Contacting the Police to call the police for assistance.
» Also, those believe police do not treat
Assumed police wouldn't take any action I 329 people W'_th feSP?Ct (20%) and do n_ot
_ _ feel safe in the City (12%) are less likely
| required police Lack of police response in the past I 3200 to call police for assistant than their
assistance and | . 19% Not an emergency I 16% counterparts (3%, 2% respectively)

contacted the police It would have been too time consuming I 14%

Afraid to get involved with the police IR 11%

| required police Did not want to waste the police's time I 10%

assistance but did not I 4% - Personal problem I 10%
contact the police
Not having a good description of suspects I 7%

Issue was handled by the community I 7%

I did not require police Did not trust the police to resolve the issue I 5%
assistance and did not 7% _ _ : : .

contact the police Previous experience dealing with the police I 3%
Other I 12%

Don't know / Prefer not to answer HE 4%

Q23. Has anything happened to you or a member of your household within the last year that required police assistance, but you did not contact the
police? / Q25. Why did you or someone in your household not report the incident to the police? (Mentions <3% not shown)

Sample Size: Q23: n=671/ Q25: n=29

Framework: Q23: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) / Q25: Those who had something happened to themselves or a ' 36
member of their household within the last year that required police assistance, but did not contact the police
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Contacted the Police for assistance - Amherstburg

1in 10 (11%) Amherstburg residents sought assistance from the police and generally had a positive experience. About three-quarters of
those who reached out reported that the 911 operator or police officer was helpful (78%) and that their call or inquiry was answered
promptly (73%).

] . * Among those who contacted the
Contacted the Police for Assistance Perceptions of Police Response police for assistance, two-thirds
found the police response to be

effective (68%) and accommodating

The Switchboard/911 operator (64%).
| required police or police officer was helpful 78%

assistance and | I 11% » (n=35)

contacted the police

The call or enquiry was

answered promptly (n=37) (S0

| required police
assistance but did not I 3%

. Police response was effective
contact the police

68%

(n=37)
| diq not require police Police acc%mmo_dated your 64%
assistance and did not 85% needs (n=37)

contact the police

mYes mNO

Q23. Has anything happened to you or a member of your household within the last year that required police assistance, but you did not contact the
police? / Q26: Did you or they feel that ...

Sample Size: Q23: n=328 / Q26: Shown in chart above

Framework: Q23: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) / Q26: Those who had something happened to themselves or a 37
member of their household within the last year that required police assistance and contact the police (Excluding ‘Don’t Know'’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’)
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Contacted the Police for assistance - Amherstburg

3% of residents chose not to contact the police for assistance, citing various reasons.

) . ) ) * White residents (4%) tend not to call
Contacted the Police for Assistance Reasons for Not Contacting the Police the police for assistance.

Issue was handled by the community [ || NN =5

| required police
ass?stancepandl I 11% Lack of police response in the past || n=2

contacted the police Did ot trust th lice t ve th
id not trust the police to resolve the . -

issue =2
| required police ased on pr\(lev\i/tlr?l:see;gﬁcrfnce dealing N -2
assistance but did not I 3% -
contact the police Police already responded / No need to B -1
report B

) _ _ Incident was already reported [l n=1
I did not require police

assistance and di_d not 85% Assumed police wouldn't take any _
contact the police action i n=1

Other [} n=1

Q23. Has anything happened to you or a member of your household within the last year that required police assistance, but you did not contact the
police? / Q25. Why did you or someone in your household not report the incident to the police?

Sample Size: Q23: n=328/Q25: n=11

Framework: Q23: All respondents (Excluding ‘Don’t Know’/ ‘Prefer not to Answer’) / Q25: Those who had something happened to themselves or a ' 38
member of their household within the last year that required police assistance, but did not contact the police
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Respondent Profile
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Respondent Profile

Age
16to 24 [EEGE———14%

12%

2510 34 N L

12%
3510 44—
14%
5%
451054 —1%
0,
5510 64—
65 t0 74 —120 ),

750rolder FEEESSSSSSSN %% ayingsor

. 204 = Amherstburg

Prefer not to answer 20%

Identification to an Indigenous Group

94%
No
89%

3%
1%

Prefer not to answer m'Windsor

= Amherstburg

Gender
48%
51%

<1%
<1%

Something else

1% m'Windsor

Prefer not to answer F<l%
» Amherstburg

Ethnicity
White ESS_—CG%_ .

i 7%

South Asian 1%
Arab ® 6%

Black ® 6%

Chinese 1 2%

Southeast Asian | 1%

9%
Other groups MM50,”"° mWindsor

Prefer not to answer M ;;’//0 = Amherstburg
(1]

Framework: Those who do not identify as First Nations, Metis or Inuk (Inuit)

LGBTQ2IA+ Affiliation
Yes I 6%
5%

93%
No 0
94%

2%

Prefer not to answer
2%

m'Windsor
= Amherstburg

Indigenous Group Affiliation
First Nations (North _ 51%
American Indian) 50%
: 40%
] 7% mWindsor
Inuk (Inuit) r4% = Amherstburg
3% Framework: Those who
17% identify as First Nations,
Metis or Inuk (Inuit)

Prefer not to answer
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